
 

 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
10.00 am 

 
 

Meeting of 
Performance and 

Overview Committee 
Sadler Road 

Winsford 
CW7 2FQ 

 
 

Contact Officer: 
Kirsty Jennings 

Democratic Services 
 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Clemonds Hey, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2UA 
 

Tel: 01606 868814 
E-mail: kirsty.jennings@cheshirefire.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 

Cheshire Fire Authority 
Notes for Members of the Public 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
Attendance at Meetings 
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees. You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible. 
 
All meetings of the Authority are held at the Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford.  If you plan 
to attend please report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be 
given a visitors pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the 
building. There are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the 
building.  Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel. 
 
If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Sadler Road Winsford Tel (01606) 868700. 
 
Access to Information 
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, the Agenda and individual 
reports are available on the Authority’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk) 
 
The Agenda is usually divided into two parts. Most business is dealt with in the first part which is 
open to the public. On some occasions some business may need to be considered in the 
second part of the agenda, in private session. There are limited reasons which allow this to take 
place, e.g. as confidential information is being considered about an individual, or commercial 
information is being discussed. 
 
This agenda is available in large print, Braille, audio CD or in community languages upon 
request by contacting; Telephone: 01606868414 or email: equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk 
 
Recording of Meetings 
The Authority audio records its meetings. Please contact Democratic Services for a copy of the 
recording via DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk.  The recordings are not kept 
indefinitely. 
Fire Evacuation 
If the Fire Alarm sounds you should make you way to the nearest exit as quickly as possible and 
leave the building.  Please follow any instructions from staff about evacuation routes. 
 

mailto:equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk


 

 

 
MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 12 JULY 2023 
Time : 10.00 am 
Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 
2FQ 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
PART 1 - Business to be discussed  
 

 
 
1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

 
 

 
1A Recording of Meeting  

Members are reminded that this meeting will be audio-recorded. 
 

 

 
1B Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
1C Declaration of Members' Interests  

Members are reminded to disclose any interests that are relevant to 
any item on the Agenda. 
  
 

 

 
1D Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee  

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Performance and Overview Committee held on Wednesday 1st 
March 2023. 
  
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 
ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION/DECISION  
 

 
 
2 Performance Report - Quarter 4, 2022-23  

 
(Pages 11 - 46) 

 
3 Programme Report - Quarter 4, 2022-23  

 
(Pages 47 - 64) 

 
4 Unitary Performance Groups Annual Report 2022-23  

 
(Pages 65 - 80) 

 
5 Annual Training Performance Report 2022-23  

 
(Pages 81 - 94) 

 
6 Safeguarding Children and Young People (CYP) and Adults, 

Annual Report 2022-23  
 

(Pages 95 - 104) 

 
7 Prosecutions Annual Report 2022-23  

 
(Pages 105 - 
112)  

8 HMICFRS 2021 Inspection Action Plan Closedown  
 

(Pages 113 - 
134)  

9 Annual Road Safety Report 2022-23  (Pages 135 - 



 

 146)  
10 Forward Work Programme  

 
The table includes those items that have been identified/agreed to-
date.  Members are asked to agree any additional items at the end 
of the meeting which need to be added to the programme. 
  
 

(Pages 147 - 
148) 

 
PART 2 - BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED IN PRIVATE  
 

 

 



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 1 March 2023 

 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 1 March 2023 at Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, 
Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Harris (Chair), Peter Wheeler, Razia Daniels, Gina Lewis, 
Jonathan Parry, Peter Walker, Norman Wright and Derek Barnett 
  
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

   
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

  
B   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Nicholas. 

  
C   Declaration of Members' Interests  

 
 There were no declarations of Members’ interests. 

  
D   Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee  

 
 RESOLVED:  

 
That the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 
Wednesday 23rd November 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

2   FINANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2022-23  
 

 The Treasurer introduced the report, which provided Members with a review of the 
Service’s forecast financial outturn and reported on progress against 2022-23 capital 
projects.  
 
He referred Members to the revised Grey Book pay award offer that had not been 
accepted. However, acceptance was recommended by the Fire Brigades Union; 
therefore, the offer had been built into the figures within the report. Members 
compliments the clarity of the report.  
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
[1] the Finance Report – Quarter 3, 2022-23 forecast outturn position be 

noted. 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1D



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 1 March 2023 
 

 

3   PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2022-23  
 

 The Group Manager for Organisational Performance and Planning introduced the 
report, which provided an update on the Service’s Quarter 3, 2022-23 performance 
for each of the Service’s Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).  
 
He drew Members attention to the Corporate Performance Scorecard and focussed 
on: the Number of Deaths in Primary Fires; the Number of Automatic Fire Alarms 
(AFAs) in Non-Domestic Premises; and the Thematic Inspections Completed by 
Operational Crews.  
 
Members queried whether there were any trends relating to daylight hours for the 
increase in deliberate secondary fires. The Group Manager confirmed the data had 
been monitored quarterly, but it was unclear whether daylight hours were a trending 
factor. It was agreed that the data for deliberate secondary fires would be presented 
within the quarterly update report.  
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
[1] the Performance Report – Quarter 3 2022-23 be noted.  
  

4   PROGRAMME REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2022-23  
 

 The Head of Service Improvement provided Members with an update on the 
Service’s programmes and projects (including those contained within the Authority’s 
annual IRMP action plan). He highlighted the following:  
 

• At the last Performance and Programme Board meeting, the On Call 
Programme project was closed and Water Safety Awareness and the 
Community Risk Management Plan PIDs were approved.   

• The Station Modernisation Programme had been reviewed by the Estates and 
Property Committee and it was agreed the programme would enter the pre-
construction service stage. A new site for the fire station at Ellesmere Port 
was in consideration.  

• The Fire Cover Review was inclusive in the work undertaken on the 
Community Risk Management Plan. 
[...]
erate Primary Fires Deliberate Secondary Fires 
Previous Status Current Status Previous Status Current Status 

 
 

   

Summary of Current Performance 
Deliberate Primary Fires  
 

 
 
As defined in the Incident Recording System (IRS) primary fires include all fires in buildings, vehicles and 
outdoor structures or any fire involving casualties, rescues or fires attended by five or more appliances. 
 

RGG R

Page 21



 

 
 

Overall, 174 deliberate primary fires were recorded at the end of Quarter 4, against a target of 250. The 
station areas with the highest number of incidents are Runcorn (23), Warrington (22) and Widnes (17). 
 
Across Cheshire, 67 incidents (38.5%) involved the deliberate ignition of a road vehicle.  
 

Unitary area Number of 
Deliberate 

Primary Fires 
Cheshire East 52 

Cheshire West and 
Chester 43 

Halton 43 
Warrington 36 

Total 174 
 
Deliberate Secondary Fires 
 

 
 
As defined in the Incident Recording System (IRS), secondary fires are fire incidents that did not meet the 
criteria of a primary fire, did not involve casualties and were attended by four or fewer appliances.  
 
The number of deliberate secondary fires recorded at the end of Quarter 4 was 907, against a target of 
741. The highest number of incidents have been in the following station areas – Runcorn (155), Winsford 
(141), and Widnes (120). These three station areas account for 46% of all incidents.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Unitary area Number of 
Deliberate 

Secondary Fires 
Cheshire East 165 

Cheshire West and 
Chester 318 

Halton 286 
Warrington 138 

Total 907 

Action taken to improve performance 
 
Continued support is offered to stations and crews to develop better working and partnerships. For 
example, with the support of the Deliberate Fire Reduction Manager, Runcorn have just completed their 
first multi-agency meeting where derelict/void buildings were discussed, and actions agreed with partners 
to secure or remove trouble
[...]
son Threat Assessment 0 0 2 0 0 

Page 97



a foil tray containing food had been left on the electric hob whilst the occupiers 
went out. There was clutter and large amounts of household waste all around 
the property which was blocking the exit routes. One occupier was a heavy 
smoker and there were signs of careless disposal of cigarettes outside the 
property window, near to the gas meter cupboard. The property was too small 
for a family of three and was understood to be for a single person over the age 
of 50. Prevention officers attended the property and have initiated follow up 
procedures with Children’s Services.  

 

b. Fire crews attended a property following a 999 call, where water was leaking 
from an upstairs toilet into the kitchen below, which was affecting the electrics. 
The water and electricity were isolated by a neighbour prior to the arrival of the 
Service. Two young children resided at the property. Both appeared well 
enough, but they were wearing nappies and no clothes. The condition of the 
house was poor, dirty, and unsanitary. There weren’t any carpets in either of 
the two bedrooms, and floorboards were lifted in the children’s bedroom. The 
two mattresses in the children’s bedroom, were on the floor without bedding. 
Only makeshift curtains were hung over the windows. There was no extended 
family support available, and the family were not known to Social Care. A 
referral to the Integrated Contact and Referral Team (ICART) was made and 
support was offered to the family. 

 
10. During the reporting period there have also been several concerns raised 

relating to young people which ultimately did not meet the threshold for 
Children’s Social Care intervention. In these instances, support was identified 
for the individuals and referrals were made to external services such as mental 
health, drug and alcohol teams and early intervention services. This is common 
practice when working with CYP who often require additional services to
[...]
_____________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT: PROSECUTIONS ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present an update on Cheshire Fire Authority’s (the Authority) 

prosecutions under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 (the 
Order) during the financial year 2022-23. 
 

Recommended that: 
 [1] the contents of this paper be noted; and 
 

[2] prosecutions remain on the Performance and Overview Committee 
future work programme for annual review. 

 
Background 
 
2. The Order was introduced on the 1st of October 2006 and it had the effect 

of widening the range of premises that fire and rescue services had powers 
to inspect.  
 

3. Depending on the seriousness of a regulatory breach, inspectors have a 
range of enforcement options available to them ranging from educate and 
inform, through to prosecution.  
 

Prosecutions summary 
 
4. In the year 2022-23 Protection, supported by Legal Services and external 

solicitors, undertook three prosecutions. They were all successful 
(Appendix 1).   

 
5. The Authority secured extensive press coverage, providing public 

reassurance about its regulatory effectiveness and sending a clear 
message of deterrent to other businesses. 
 

 

Page 105

Agenda Item 7



 
 

6. There are currently seven cases in various stages of the prosecution 
process. These include three cases going to trial in the Crown Court and 
four cases with suspects under investigation.  

 
7. Of the seven cases three of these commenced during the reporting year of 

2022-23. The remaining four cases were brought before the last financial 
reporting period. In recent times Protection has seen a delay in getting 
Prosecutions into the court setting. This is mainly due to the backlog 
following the Covid Pandemic. 

 
Financial implications 
 
8. Where the Authority successfully prosecutes cases, it may be awarded 

costs to cover its own soli
[...]
 Cheshire 
Fire and Rescue Service, said: “This case shows how our firefighters and fire 
safety teams work together to keep our communities safe. Had the fire spread 
that day it could easily have put the occupants at risk of death or serious injury. 

“We work hard to help business owners to understand their responsibilities when 
it comes to fire safety, but as this case highlights, we will not hesitate to pursue 
prosecution if they fail to comply. Fire safety must be taken seriously.” 
 
 
 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF: PERFORMANCE & OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
DATE: 12TH JULY 2023 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF SERVICE IMPROVEMENT 
AUTHOR: GM AARON COLLIS 

 

SUBJECT: HMICFRS 2021 INSPECTION ACTION PLAN 
CLOSEDOWN 

Purpose of Report 

1. To inform the Performance and Programme Board that final progress has been 
made against the Action Plan created in response to the identified ‘Areas for 
Improvement’ (AFI) from the 2021 HMICFRS inspection report relating to 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service (CFRS).  

Recommended: That 

[1]  the contents of the action plan are noted.  

[2]  Members agree the closedown of the action plan with the three open 
items to be monitored alongside the action plan that will be developed 
in response to the report issued following the 2023 inspection.  

Background 

2. The Action Plan was last considered by the Performance and Overview 
Committee on the 23rd of November 2022. Significant progress was made in 
preparation for the Service’s third inspection by HMICFRS which took place in 
March 2023. An updated version of the Action Plan is included as Appendix 1 
to this report.  

3. The Action Plan included identified measures of success and evidence for each 
‘Area for Improvement’ (AFI). The Service Improvement department has 
tracked the progress against each AFI which has allowed CFRS to provide 
positive evidence to HMICFRS during the latest inspection.  

4. The Action Plan 
[...]
in this area 
and aim to reduce the exposure of firefighters to the traumatic scenes they often face 
at road traffic incidents. 

This report summarises the targeted road safety activities of the Service across 
Cheshire West & Chester, Cheshire East, Halton and Warrington (the Service Area) 
during 2022/23. These are delivered in support of the multi-agency road safety plans 
of the local authorities and Cheshire Police and are designed to reduce road traffic 
collisions, deaths, and injuries. 

Data Analysis  

During 2022/23 a total of 390 road traffic collisions required the attendance of The 
Service. This was a 3.6% increase on the 2021/22 totals. 28% of these collisions (110) 
required The Service to perform an extrication of a casualty at the scene (an extrication 
is where the casualty is physically, medically or physically and medically trapped in a 
vehicle).  

2022/23 collisions broken down into unitary areas is illustrated below 

Unitary Collisions Percentage % 
Cheshire East 160 41% 
Cheshire West & Chester 132 34% 
Warrington  66 17% 
Halton 32 8% 

Data Performance dashboard (Firecore) 

Over the previous four years 2019-22, data indicates that fatal incidents have reduced 
by 40% but serious injuries have increased by 14%.  

This data (provided by Road Safety Support) shows that the four main road users risk 
groups in Cheshire are, car occupants 35%, motorcyclist 26%, cyclist 16% and 
pedestrians 15%. The four road user groups account of 92% of all Cheshire’s reported 
KSI’s (the majority of the remaining 8% is made up of commercial vehicles).         

 

 

 

 

Page 135

Agenda Item 9



 
 

Killed & Serious Injury Data for Cheshire 2019-2022 

 
 

Road Traffic Incidents attend by Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service  
2017/18 – 2022/23 

 

 
 

 

The following are the mainstream road safety activities that The Service delivers: 

Service Delivery – Operational Crews 

 
Summer road safety events (1st – 31st July) 

Each station is tasked w
[...]
 

P
age 147

A
genda Item

 10



ELECTED MEMBER MONITORING TABLE 2023-24 

Updated: 14/06/23 - ES 

8 AC 
HMICFRS 2021 
Inspection Closedown 
Report 

TO’D Annual NWFC 
Performance Report 

9   RS 
Annual Road Safety    
Report 

10 

11 

12 

NOTES 

P
age 148


	Agenda
	1D Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee
	2 Performance Report - Quarter 4, 2022-23
	3 Programme Report - Quarter 4, 2022-23
	Item 3b - Programme Report, Appendix 1

	4 Unitary Performance Groups Annual Report 2022-23
	Item 4b - UPG Initiatives 2022-23 (002)

	5 Annual Training Performance Report 2022-23
	6 Safeguarding Children and Young People (CYP) and Adults, Annual Report 2022-23
	Reporting data

	7 Prosecutions Annual Report 2022-23
	CHESHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE
	MEETING OF:		PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
	DATE:		12TH JULY 2023
	REPORT OF:		HEAD OF PREVENTION AND PROTECTION
	AUTHOR:	   LEE MCGARITY
	________________________________________________________________
	SUBJECT:	PROSECUTIONS ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23
	________________________________________________________________
	Purpose of Report
	1.	To present an update on Cheshire Fire Authority’s (the Authority) prosecutions under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 (the Order) during the financial year 2022-23.
	Background
	2.	The Order was introduced on the 1st of October 2006 and it had the effect of widening the range of premises that fire and rescue services had powers to inspect.
	3.	Depending on the seriousness of a regulatory breach, inspectors have a range of enforcement options available to them ranging from educate and inform, through to prosecution.
	Prosecutions summary
	4.	In the year 2022-23 Protection, supported by Legal Services and external solicitors, undertook three prosecutions. They were all successful (Appendix 1).
	5.	The Authority secured extensive press coverage, providing public reassurance about its regulatory effectiveness and sending a clear message of deterrent to other businesses.
	6.	Th
[...]
leted.

	Environmental implications
	13.	Effective enforcement reduces the risk of fire and therefore contributes to reduced emissions, water use and CO2 associated with transporting and producing re-building products.

	8 HMICFRS 2021 Inspection Action Plan Closedown
	Item 8b -  HMI Appendix A Action Plan

	9 Annual Road Safety Report 2022-23
	10 Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 12 July 2023 at Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, 
Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Harris, Peter Wheeler, Steve Collings, Razia Daniels, 
Nick Mannion, Margaret Simon and Norman Wright 
  
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

   
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

  
B   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Bird and independent 

(non-elected) member Derek Barnett. 
  

C   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of Members’ interests. 
  
  

D   Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee  
 

 RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 
Wednesday 1st March 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

2   PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 4, 2022-23  
 

 The Group Manager for Organisational Performance and Planning introduced the 
report, which provided an update on the performance for each of the Service’s Key 
Performance Indicators (KPI) for Quarter 4, 2022-23. 
  
The Group Manager referred Members to the KPI relating to the number of deaths in 
primary fires. One fire fatality occurred in Quarter 4 taking the total for the year to 
six. The age profile of the casualties reaffirms the broader approach taken to 
delivering the Safe and Well visits, with 3 fatalities in the under 65 years age group 
and 3 fatalities over 65 years old. 
  
The Group Manager drew Members’ attention to the Number of Deliberate Fires. 
174 deliberate primary fires were recorded at the end of Quarter 4, against a target 
of 250. The station areas with the highest number of incidents were Runcorn, 
Warrington and Widnes. The number of deliberate secondary fires recorded at the 



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
 

2 
 

 
 
  
end of Quarter 4 was 907, against a target of 741. The highest number of incidents 
were recorded in the Runcorn, Winsford, and Widnes station areas, accounting for 
46% of all incidents. 
  
The Group Manager referred Members to the Number of Safe and Well visits 
delivered to people of Heightened Risk. The cumulative total for the year was 19,105 
against a target of 20,000. He asked Members to note that if all Safe and Well visits 
were included the total for the year was 21,861.  
  
The Group Manager drew Members’ attention to the Risk Based Inspection 
Programme. The total number of inspections completed for the year was 1004 
against a target of 1240. This was due to the shortage of qualified staff able to 
complete the inspections. This was year one in the two-year programme and the 
Protection department had a plan in place to meet the two-yearly target of 2480 Risk 
Based Inspections. 
  
A Member queried how proactive the Service was in targeting nuisance fires. The 
Group Manager advised that the Service works with a single point of contact within 
the Police for a specific area to drive down nuisance fires. The Service also engages 
with young people through youth programmes and open days. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the Performance Report – Quarter 4, 2022-23 be noted. 
  

3   PROGRAMME REPORT - QUARTER 4, 2022-23  
 

 The Deputy Chief Fire Officer provided Members with an update on the Service’s 
programmes and projects, including those contained within the Authority’s annual 
Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP). 
  
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer referred Members to the Station Modernisation 
Programme, the status had changed from red to amber reflecting the progress made 
over the last quarter. The construction contract had been signed for the fire station at 
Congleton and work was due to commence in September 2023. The costs for the 
build contract at Macclesfield and Wilmslow were expected by the end of July 2023. 
  
He provided an update on the Road Safety Strategy Plan Cheshire. An agreement 
was now in place with an external company to develop the road safety strategy. 
  
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer informed Members that the Prevention Department 
Review was on schedule and that staff engagement had been completed. 
  
A Member requested to be kept informed in relation to the Road Safety Strategy 
Plan for Cheshire. The Chief Fire Officer gave reassurance to the Members that the 
project had not held up the Service’s road safety projects. 
  



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
 

3 
 

RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the Programme Report – Quarter 4, 2022-23 be noted. 
  

4   UNITARY PERFORMANCE GROUPS ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23  
 

 The Head of Service Delivery introduced the report, which provided an update on 
the initiatives supported and funded by the Unitary Performance Groups (UPGs) 
during 2022-23.  
  
He outlined that the UPG meetings provided an opportunity for Members to engage 
with the Service to develop initiatives that assisted with improving performance and 
outcomes for the communities within each unitary area. The UPGs had a budget of 
£10,000 per year allocated to enable them to fund a range of activities to help drive 
down nuisance fire setting and enhance community engagement. 
  
The Head of Service Delivery explained that some initiatives were low cost in 
monetary terms but of high value to the community, this included Walking With 
Heros which provided high visibility jackets to children when on a walk, and the 
annual Macmillan coffee morning. 
  
A Member asked if future reports could explain why the projects were undertaken 
and highlight the benefit to the community.   
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the Unitary Performance Groups Annual Report 2022-23 be noted. 
  

5   ANNUAL TRAINING PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022-23  
 

 The Group Manager, Operational Training and Assurance provided Members with 
an update on the training arrangements and performance throughout the training 
year 2022-23.  
  
He drew Members’ attention to the BA Day 2 Refresher course, current status red. 
Six courses had been postponed due to training conducted in preparation for 
potential industrial action. He assured Members that since the report was produced 
the training was now up to date. 
  
The Group Manager referenced the Hazardous Materials Training course that had a 
red status. 43 out of 57 firefighters attended during the year. The 14 staff that 
missed the training during the year had since completed the training. 
  
The Group Manager highlighted the Emergency Fire Appliance Drivers Training.  He 
explained the status remained red. He outlined the reasons and assured Members 
that the training team were working hard to rectify the situation including performing 
a driving instructor review to recruit and retain more staff. 
   
RESOLVED: That 
  



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
 

4 
 

[1]      the Annual Training Performance Report 2022-23 be noted. 
  

6   SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE (CYP) AND ADULTS, 
ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23  
 

 The Group Manager for Prevention introduced the report detailing the safeguarding 
referrals and improvements that had been made to the safeguarding process. 
  
The Group Manager advised Members that the statistics show that the number of 
Children and Young People referrals had decreased during 2022-23 when compared 
with the previous year and this was more in line with the figures from before the 
Covid Pandemic. 
  
He highlighted that during the reporting period there had been several concerns 
raised relating to young people which ultimately did not meet the threshold for 
Children’s Social Care intervention. In these instances, support was identified for the 
individuals and referrals were made to external services such as mental health, drug 
and alcohol teams. 
  
The Group Manager advised Members that there had been 30 adult safeguarding 
referrals in 2022-23. Information from Prevention teams had highlighted that post 
lockdown they were seeing an increase in vulnerabilities identified, including some 
caused by the cost-of-living crisis. 
  
When the adult safeguarding thresholds were not met, but further intervention or 
case management work by the Service was required, a Vulnerable Person folder 
was opened. During 2022-23, there had been 218 Vulnerable Person folders 
created. This was an increase from 157 folders in the previous year. The most 
common cause was high risk smoking, low-level hoarding issues and lower-level 
self-neglect. 
  
A Member questioned who referred a case if multiple agencies attend an incident. 
The Group Manager advised that our team would report their concerns to social 
care, because it was preferable for an issue to be reported multiple times than not 
reported at all. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the Safeguarding Children and Young People (CYP) and Adults Annual 

Report 2022-23 be noted. 
  

7   PROSECUTIONS ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23  
 

 The Group Manager for Protection introduced the report which presented an update 
on Cheshire Fire Authority’s prosecutions under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) 
Order 2005 during the financial year 2022-23. During the reporting period there have 
been three successful prosecutions. 
  
He summarised the successful prosecution cases and advised there were currently 
seven cases in various stages of the prosecution process. These include three 



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
 

5 
 

cases going to trial in the Crown Court and four cases with suspects under 
investigation.  
  
The Group Manager drew Members’ attention to the cost implications of prosecuting 
cases. The Service may be awarded costs to cover its solicitor’s fees and staff time, 
however this was not guaranteed. The Service maintains a prosecution reserve of 
circa £300k. The Beechmere Retirement Village prosecution was expected to be the 
most expensive prosecution to date, due to the complexity of the case and the need 
for significant legal support. 
  
A Member questioned how the Service decides which non-domestic premises they 
inspect. The Protection Group Manager advised that there were approximately 
37,000 premises across Cheshire and each was given a risk score based on certain 
attributes such as type of business activity and occupancy. Hotels and hospitals 
were regularly inspected because they were deemed as high risk due to people 
sleeping in them that were not familiar with the premises. 
  
A Member asked if the sister properties of Beechmere, located in Ellesmere Port, 
Middlewich, Wilmslow and Winsford were now compliant with fire regulations. The 
Group Manager advised that remediation work had been carried out at all the sites 
and they were now compliant. 
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]      the contents of the Prosecutions Annual Report 2022-23 be noted. 
  

8   HMICFRS 2021 INSPECTION ACTION PLAN CLOSEDOWN  
 

 The Group Manager for Organisational Performance and Planning introduced the 
report which presented Members with an update in relation to the action plan 
created in response to the identified ‘Areas for Improvement’ from the 2021 
HMICFRS inspection report relating to Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service. 
  
The Group Manager advised that two actions were still outstanding:- 

-     Responding to Fires and other Emergencies: The service should ensure it 
had an effective system for learning from operational incidents; and  

-     Suggestion: Responding to Fires and other Emergencies. 
  
The Group Manager informed Members that a new HMICFRS inspection was 
completed in March. The Service received its ‘Hot Debrief’ and early indications 
were that inspectors were pleased with the progress made in most areas with the 
exception of the Areas For Improvement covering operational learning and 
debriefing.  
  
The 2023 HMICFRS’ inspection report would be published in August 2023 and a 
new action plan relating to any Areas For Improvement would be produced following 
 
publication. The outstanding actions from Round 2 would be added into the new 
action plan. 
  



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
 

6 
 

RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the contents of the action plan were noted; and 
  
[2]      Members agree the closedown of the action plan with the two open 
items to be monitored alongside the action plan that would be developed in 
response to the report issued following the 2023 inspection. 
  

9   ANNUAL ROAD SAFETY REPORT 2022-23  
 

 The Road Safety Officer introduced the report which provided an update on the 
targeted road safety activities 2022-23. Activities were delivered in support of the 
multi-agency road safety plans of the local authorities and Cheshire Police and were 
designed to reduce road traffic collisions, deaths and injuries. He highlighted the 
achievements of the Service at events throughout the year.  
  
The data showed that the four main road users risk groups in Cheshire were, car 
occupants 35%, motorcyclist 26%, cyclist 16% and pedestrians 15%. During 2022-
23 a total of 390 road traffic collisions required the attendance of the Service. This 
was a 3.6% increase on the 2021/22 totals. Over the previous four years 2019-22, 
data indicates that fatal incidents had reduced by 40% but serious injuries had 
increased by 14%. 
  
The Road Safety Officer highlighted the achievements of the targeted road safety 
activities throughout the year, including TyreSafe Winter Driving campaign, Brake 
Road Safety Week and Operation Close Pass. He advised Members that they were 
more than welcome to attend these events. 
  
A Member asked if 20 mph zones had reduced the fatality figures. The Road Safety 
Officer advised that the Service did not have data on 20 mph zones. He also noted 
that not every Local Authority utilise them and the Service had minimal influence 
with partner organisations on speed restrictions. 
  
RESOLVED: That 

[1]      the Annual Road Safety Report 2022-23 be noted. 
  

10   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The table included those items that have been identified/agreed to-date.  Members 
are asked to agree any additional items at the end of the meeting which need to be 
added to the programme. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the Fire Standards Implementation Review to be added to the forward 
plan for September’s Performance and Overview Committee Meeting; and 
  
[2]      the Forward Work Plan 2022-23 be noted. 
  



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
 

7 
 

  


